

ITEM NO.31

COURT NO.10

SECTION XI

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).7482/2006

(From the judgement and order dated 10/03/2004 in FAFO No.  
358/2000 & MAC No. 376/1993 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT  
ALLAHABAD)

RAMPAL SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UPSRTC &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to  
file documents)

Date: 07/02/2011 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULYFor Petitioner(s) Gp.Capt.Karan Singh Bhati,Adv.  
Mr.Rashid Khan, Adv.  
Dr.Vijendra Mahndiyan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Sangeeta Kumar,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

This petition is directed against order dated 10.3.2004 of the Division Bench of the Allahabad High Court whereby the application filed by the petitioner for condonation of delay in filing appeal against order dated 12.11.1997 passed by the Motor Accident Claim Tribunal, Muzafarnagar (for short, 'the Tribunal') in MAC No. 376 of 1993 was dismissed and the appeal was dismissed as barred by time.

2

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. The petitioner had repeatedly defaulted in prosecuting the petition filed by him under Section 166 of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988. The same story was repeated in the appeal filed against the award of the Tribunal. Therefore, we do not find any valid ground to interfere with the impugned order.

The special leave petition is accordingly dismissed.

( Satish K.Yadav )  
Court Master

( Phoolan Wati Arora )  
Court Master